Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ramesh Kumar, (M-9855833536)		
S/o Late Sh Amarnath,		
House No U-1652, Sardar Nagar,		
Opp. Central Jail, Ajnala Road, Amritsar-143008		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o Director, Bureau of Investigation, Pb Sector 9C, Chandigarh		
First Appellate Authority O/o Director, Bureau of Investigation, Pb Sector 9C, Chandigarh		Respondent

AC No. 3841 of 2020 (Through CISCO-Webex)

Present: None for the parties

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.05.2021.

- 2. During the last hearing, the appellant was asked to point out deficiencies. But today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. Hence, last opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 3. To come up on 12.08.2021 <u>at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex(Video-Conferencing application)</u>. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties. (<u>CISCO-Webex Meeting ID:-1582069360</u>)

Sd/-

Dated: 19.07.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate (M-9814924851) #8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District- Ludhiana-141101

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Addl. Chief Secretary,
Department of Home Affairs, Pb, Chandigarh **First Appellate Authority**O/o Addl. Chief Secretary,
Department of Home Affairs, Pb, Chandigarh

Registered post: Public Information Officer

o/o DGP Punjab, Punjab Police Headquarters

Sector 9, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 692 of 2021 Through CISCO webex

Present: (i) Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Navdeep Sr. Assistant (9988070767)

ORDER

- 2. The appellant Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent Sh. Navdeep states that the information is lying with the PIO, o/o DGP Punjab. He further states that they have already transferred the RTI of the appellant to the concerned department.
- 4. Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO, o/o DGP Punjab. I, therefore, order that PIO, o/o DGP Punjab be impleaded as Respondent No.2. I further direct that PIO, o/o DGP Punjab should supply the information to the Complainant before the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 692 of 2021

5. Both the Respondent-PIOs are directed to attend the hearing on the next date of hearing through CISCO Webex.

6. To come up on 12.08.2021 <u>at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex(Video-Conferencing application).</u> Copy of the orders be sent to the parties. (<u>CISCO-Webex Meeting ID:-1582069360</u>)

Sd/-

Dated: 19.07.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate (M-9814924851) #8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District- Ludhiana-141101

.....Appellant

..Vs

Registered post: Public Information Officer,

O/o EO, MC, Zirakpur

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Patiala

.....Respondent

AC No. 680 of 2021 Through CISCO webex

Present: (i) Sh.Rakesh Kumar Gupta the appellant

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

- 2. The appellant Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent is absent today.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent is absent for second consecutive hearing. He has even not bothered to inform the Commission about his absence, which shows that the respondent has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is indeed a serious matter.
- 5. In view of the above, *PIO- EO, MC, Zirakpur* is directed to show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the complainant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 680 of 2021

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

6. To come up on 12.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex(Video-Conferencing application). Copy of the orders be sent to the parties. (CISCO-Webex Meeting ID:-1582069360)

Sd/-

Dated: 19.07.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Registered post

Sh Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate (M-9814924851) #8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District- Ludhiana-141101

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Block Sudhar, Ludhiana **First Appellate Authority** O/o DDPO, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 691 of 2021 Through CISCO webex

Present: (i) Sh Rakesh Kumar Gupta, the appellant

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

- 2. The appellant Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent is absent today.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent is absent for second consecutive hearing. He has even not bothered to inform the Commission about his absence, which shows that the respondent has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is indeed a serious matter.
- 5. In view of the above, *PIO* BDPO, Block Sudhar, Ludhiana *is directed to* show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the complainant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 691 of 2021

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

6. To come up on 12.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex(Video-Conferencing application). Copy of the orders be sent to the parties. (CISCO-Webex Meeting ID:-1582069360)

Sd/-

19.07.2021

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate (M-9814924851) #8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District- Ludhiana-141101

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, MC, Zirakpur First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Patiala

.....Respondent

AC No. 676 of 2021 Through CISCO webex

Present: (i) Sh Rakesh Kumar Gupta, the appellant

(ii) None for the respondent

ORDER

- 2. The appellant Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent is absent today.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent is absent for second consecutive hearing. He has even not bothered to inform the Commission about his absence, which shows that the respondent has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is indeed a serious matter.
- 5. In view of the above, *PIO* EO,MC, Zirakpur *is directed to* show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the complainant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 676 of 2021

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

6. To come up on 12.08.2021 <u>at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex(Video-Conferencing application).</u> Copy of the orders be sent to the parties. (<u>CISCO-Webex Meeting ID:-1582069360</u>)

Sd/-

19.07.2021

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate (M-9814924851) #8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District- Ludhiana-141101

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, MC, Kharar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Patiala

.....Respondent

AC No. 678 of 2021 Through CISCO webex

Present: (i) Sh.Rakesh Kumar Gupta the appellant

ii) None for the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.05.2021

- 2. The appellant Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent is absent today.
- 4. Since, the respondent is absent, hence one last opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case
- 5. To come up on 12.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex(Video-Conferencing application). Copy of the orders be sent to the parties. (CISCO-Webex Meeting ID:-1582069360)

Sd/-

19.07.2021

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Registered post

Sh Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate (M-9814924851)	
#8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur,	
District- Ludhiana-141101	
	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o EO, MC, Zirakpur	
First Appellate Authority	
O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies,	
Patiala	
	Respondent

AC No. 679 of 2021 Through CISCO webex

Present: (i) Sh Rakesh Kumar Gupta, the appellant

(ii) None for the respondent:

ORDER

- 2. The appellant Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent is absent today.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent is absent for second consecutive hearing. He has even not bothered to inform the Commission about his absence, which shows that the respondent has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is a indeed a serious matter.
- 5. In view of the above, *PIO* EO,MC, Zirakpur *is directed to* show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the complainant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 679 of 2021

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

6. To come up on 12.08.2021 <u>at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex(Video-Conferencing application).</u> Copy of the orders be sent to the parties. (<u>CISCO-Webex Meeting ID:-1582069360</u>)

Sd/-

19.07.2021

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate (M-9814924851)	
#8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur,	
District- Ludhiana-141101	
	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o EO, MC, Kharar	
First Appellate Authority	
O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies,	
Patiala	Respondent

AC No. 681 of 2021 Through CISCO webex

Present: (i) Sh Rakesh Kumar Gupta, the appellant

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.05.2021

- 2. The appellant Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent is absent today.
- 4. Since, the respondent is absent, hence one last opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case
- 5. To come up on 12.08.2021 <u>at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex(Video-Conferencing application).</u> Copy of the orders be sent to the parties. (<u>CISCO-Webex Meeting ID:-1582069360</u>)

Sd/-

19.07.2021

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Registered post

Sh Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate (M-9814924851)	
#8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur,	
District- Ludhiana-141101	
	Appellant
Vs	••
Public Information Officer,	
O/o EO, MC, Kharar	
First Appellate Authority	
O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies,	
Patiala	Respondent
ACN CEE CO.	204

AC No. 677 of 2021 Through CISCO webex

Present: (i) Sh Rakesh Kumar Gupta, the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.05.2021

- 2. The appellant Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent is absent today.
- 4. Since, the respondent is absent, hence one last opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case
- 5. To come up on 12.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex(Video-Conferencing application). Copy of the orders be sent to the parties. (CISCO-Webex Meeting ID:-1582069360)

Sd/-

19.07.2021

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Registered post:	Public Information Officer o/o SSP, Patiala	Respondent
Punjab Police Headqu	arter, Sector 9, Chandigarh	
o/o DGP, Punjab		
First Appellate Author	ority	
Punjab Police Headqu	arter, Sector 9, Chandigarh	
o/o DGP, Punjab		
Public Information O	fficer,	
	Vs	
PO Sular, Distt. Patiala	a (9815397246)	Appellant
S/o Sh. Harbans Singl	h, R/o Village Jalal Khera	
on.oadon onign,		

AC No. 657 of 2021 (Through CISCO Webex)

Present: (i) Sh Jasbir Singh, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: ASI Hakam Singh, O/o SSP Patiala(94643-92733)

ORDER

Dated: 19.07.2021

Sh. Jashir Singh

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.05.2021.

- 2. Sh Hakam Singh, ASI appearing on behalf of Respondent no.2 states that the complete information has been provided to the Appellant by hand.
- 3. The Appellant states that he has received the information pertaining to point no.3 only. Rest of the information has not been provided to him.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, the Respondent-PIO is directed to send a copy of the complete information to the Commission office before the next date of hearing. To come up on 12.08.2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. (Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 1582069360)

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Jasbir Singh Virdi, # 2061, Sector 70, Mohali (9855486401)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Punjab State Ex Servicemen Corporation, SCO: 89-90, Sector 89-90, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Punjab State Ex Servicemen Corporation, SCO: 89-90, Sector 89-90, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 652 of 2021
(In the Commission office)

Present:

- (i) Sh Jasbir Singh Virdi, appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Col. Jaswinder Singh Sahi, PIO (9815667535) and
- Sh Varinder Singh, Legal Asstt. (75036-77828)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.05.2021.

- 2. The Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant.
- 3. The Appellant states that the information provided to him is not complete and he is not satisfied with the same.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the complete information has not been provided to the Appellant. Hence, the Respondent-PIO is directed to be present on the next date of hearing along with the complete original record.
- 5. To come up on **16.08.2021 at 11.00 AM** in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 19.07.2021